

## Resident Experience Team

Hammersmith & Fulham Council  
Town Hall, King Street  
Hammersmith  
London W6 9JU

Please ask for: Oluchi Uzoma  
Reference: 12412095  
Direct Dial: ???

Email: [icaseworkinformation@lbhf.gov.uk](mailto:icaseworkinformation@lbhf.gov.uk)  
Date: 15 May 2024

Alison Trenton  
???

Dear Alison Trenton

## Freedom of Information Act 2000

This request is being handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I can confirm that the information you requested is held by London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham. However, we're unable to provide some of information as we estimate that compliance with some of the questions would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000.

### Your Questions:

For each of the last six years, please provide the following information broken down by school:

Q1. A list of private schools located both inside and outside the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham, that have received SEN funding from the council for students residing in the borough.

Q2. The number of borough-resident students at each listed school who have received SEN funding.

Q3. The total amount of SEN funding allocated by the council to each of these schools annually.

### Our Answers:

A1. & A3. We do not have the 2018-19 data, but please see below the table for the last 5 years.

A2. Exempt under Section 12 as we do not record this data; and would have to search all our case files for the requested data on who currently attends an independent school, and for each case whether they have been attending that setting in each of the last six years; also cases who may have previously attended an independent school in the last 6 years but don't currently do so and also any cases who no longer live in the borough.

<b>Private Schools - Supplier Name</b>	<b>In or Out of LBHF</b>	<b>2019-20 £</b>	<b>2020-21 £</b>	<b>2021-22 £</b>	<b>2022-23 £</b>	<b>2023-24 £</b>
345 at Hurlingham Nursery School	Out				£1,214	£28,144
Abingdon House School	Out	£32,250	£66,177	£134,623	£246,455	£644,349
Alpha Plus Group Ltd	In			£8,015	£9,983	£3,284
Ambitious About Autism	Out	£233,055	£281,667	£456,762	£674,828	£328,508
Ambitious about Autism School Trust	Out					£47,018
AZBUKA Foundation	In	£79,338	£63,840	£86,357	£82,980	£58,991
Beyond Autism	In	£65,054	£72,934	£117,316	£77,275	£170,245
Blossom House School LTD	Out	£54,917	£63,250	£82,747	£50,250	£61,345
Canbury School	Out	£23,748	£46,865	£57,921	£48,240	£18,064
Catch22 Charity Ltd	Out		£1,497	£42,591	£87,837	£78,308
Centre Academy London	Out	£52,331	£85,330	£25,479	£38,533	£27,900
Collingham Sixth form College	Out				£16,775	£17,656
Ealing College Limited	Out			£21,825	£23,053	£39,565
Easy Steps Limited	Out			£35,000	£59,667	£317,914
EK Outreach Services Ltd	Out		£23,000	£131,394	£152,692	£309,269
Ethelbert Specialist Homes Ltd T/A	Out	£160,983	£221,395	£221,953	£371,965	£301,043
Fairley House Upper School	Out	£154,975	£126,550	£188,044	£240,934	£301,205
Fine Arts College	Out					£50,484
First Bridge Group Ltd	In					£60,854
Fulham Prep School Ltd	In	£159,352	£178,561	£112,559	£142,663	£170,497
Gracebridge Care & Education Ltd	Out					£25,160

ICAN Services Ltd	Out		£17,068	£24,402	£24,402	£26,007
Insights Esc Ltd	Out	£57,558	£16,338	£51,652	£64,763	£120,349
Jigsaw School	Out	£37,728	£56,593	£60,952	£20,594	£86,766
Latymer Foundation at Hammersmith	In					£124,316
Options Autism (8) Limited	Out	£14,113				
Parayhouse School	In	£105,705	£93,697	£97,041	£123,580	£113,032
Priory Roehampton Lodge	Out	£38,243	£84,036		£123,596	£90,449
Putney High School	Out	£16,133		£240		
Radley College	Out	£9,106	£7,399	£3,470	£1,193	£3,114
Snowflake School for Children with	Out		£28,446	£113,784	£115,652	£160,660
St Catherines School	Out					£101,277
St James School	In	£69,663	£69,188	£115,608	£156,529	£156,732
ST PAUL'S GIRLS' SCHOOL	In				£30,000	£5,000
Sussex House School	Out				£6,924	£7,939
The Chelsea Group Of Children Ltd	Out	£55,917	£55,917	£95,667	£78,432	£157,984
The Moat School Ltd	In	£40,000	£130,526	£321,498	£303,502	£734,014
The TCES Group	Out	£119,135	£232,427	£211,103	£96,545	£263,812

Please quote the reference number 12412095 in any future communications.

If you aren't happy with the council's response, please contact H&F within 40 working days of us sending you our response, with details of why you're unhappy. You can do this by:

- visiting H&F's website: [Freedom of information | London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham \(lbhf.gov.uk\)](https://www.lbhf.gov.uk)
- emailing [residentexpteam@lbhf.gov.uk](mailto:residentexpteam@lbhf.gov.uk)

- writing to the Resident Experience team, Hammersmith Town Hall, King Street, London, W6 9JU

Your concerns will be passed to H&F's Information Management Team to consider as an internal review. There's no charge for requesting an internal review.

If you are still dissatisfied with the Council's response after the internal review you have a right of appeal to the Information Commissioner by:

- Writing to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO), Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF
- Calling their helpline: 0303 123 1113
- Visiting the ICO's website [www.ico.org.uk/concerns/](http://www.ico.org.uk/concerns/)

The ICO are the UK's independent authority set up to uphold information rights in the public interest.

I will now close your request as of this date.

Yours faithfully

Oluchi Uzoma  
Investigations and Information Officer